BY: Environmental Matters Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 123

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Petzold" and substitute "<u>Petzold, and Montgomery</u>"; and in line 5, after "lease;" insert "<u>altering the allocation of certain units to certain households</u>;".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 17, after "(1)" insert "(I)"; in lines 19 and 21, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "1." and "2.", respectively; in line 20, after the semicolon insert "OR"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 22 down through "ACTIVITIES" in line 26; and after line 26, insert:

"(II) "DISABILITY" DOES NOT INCLUDE THE CURRENT ILLEGAL USE OF OR ADDICTION TO:

1. <u>A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE AS</u>
DEFINED IN § 5-101 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE; OR

<u>2. A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE AS DEFINED IN 21 U.S.C.</u> § 802.".

On page 5, in line 25, after "(4)" insert "(I)"; in lines 27 and 29, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "1." and "2.", respectively; in line 28, after the semicolon insert "OR"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 31 down through "ACTIVITIES" in line 34; and after line 34, insert:

"(II) "DISABILITY" DOES NOT INCLUDE THE CURRENT ILLEGAL USE OF OR ADDICTION TO:

# <u>1. A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE AS</u> DEFINED IN § 5-101 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE; OR

<u>2. A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE AS DEFINED IN 21 U.S.C.</u> § 802.".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, in line 3, after "(2)" insert "(I)"; in line 6, after the period insert:

"<u>(II)</u>";

in line 7, strike the second comma and substitute ".

(III) 1. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, THE DEVELOPER SHALL ALLOCATE THE UNITS";

and after line 8, insert:

"2. AMONG DESIGNATED HOUSEHOLDS THAT INCLUDE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES, PRIORITY SHALL BE GIVEN TO HOUSEHOLDS THAT INCLUDE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT WHO REQUIRES WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HOUSING.".